

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

E.A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

-vs-)

CORI RIGSBY MORAN and)

KERRI RIGSBY)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

2:06-CV-06-WMA-1752-S

RENFROE'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' AND SCRUGGS'
MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY THE COURT

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
 SOUTHERN DIVISION

E.A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC.,))	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	
-vs-)	2:06-CV-06-WMA-1752-S
)	
CORI RIGSBY MORAN and))	
KERRI RIGSBY))	
)	
Defendants.))	
_____))	

**RENFROE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ AND SCRUGGS’
 MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY THE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii-iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv-vi
I. Movant’s Claims.....	2
II. Disqualification Standards.....	4
A. Movants’ Claims Do Not Meet The Requirement For § 455(a).....	4
1. Bias must be from sources outside the case.....	6
2. Bias must be toward the party, not the attorney.....	7
3. Movant cannot create grounds for disqualification.....	7

4.	Movants’ claims relate <u>solely</u> to litigation issues.....	8
B.	Movants’ Claims Do Not Meet The Requirements For § 455(b)(4).....	9
1.	“Other interest” must be financial in nature.....	9
2.	Proceeding must have a “substantial effect” on the Judge’s interest.....	10
3.	General interest is not § 455(b)(4) “interests”	12
4.	Judge Acker has divested himself of authority in the criminal contempt proceedings.....	12
5.	Substantial judicial time is already invested.....	13
III.	None Of Movants’ Other Professed Reasons Warrant Disqualification.....	14
A.	No Adverse Impact on Criminal Contempt Proceedings.....	14
1.	The Court’s opinions are already known on key questions.....	14
2.	No preclusive effect because of criminal trial’s heightened burden of proof.....	15
B.	Public Policy.....	15
1.	Disqualification because of a contempt referral would eviscerate a court’s power to protect the dignity of the tribunal.....	15
2.	Judges are routinely entrusted with distinguishing between permissible and impermissible matters.....	18
IV.	Prayer.....	19
	Certificate of Service.....	21

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
 SOUTHERN DIVISION

E.A. RENFROE & COMPANY, INC.,))	
)	
Plaintiff,)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	
-vs-)	2:06-CV-06-WMA-1752-S
)	
CORI RIGSBY MORAN and))	Judge William M. Acker, Jr.
KERRI RIGSBY))	
)	
Defendants.))	
_____))	

**RENFROE’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ AND SCRUGGS’
 MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY THE COURT**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Davis v. Board of School Commissioners, 517 F.2d 1044
 (11th Cir. 1975).....7

Delta Air Lines v. Sasser, 127 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 1997).....10

Gilbert v. City of Little Rock, 722 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1983).....4, 7

Hill v. Rent-A-Center, 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....9

In re Certain Underwriter, 294 F.3d 297 (2nd Cir. 2002).....13

In re Federal Skywalk Cases, 680 F.2d 1175
 (8th Cir. 1982).....4

In re United States, 441 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2006).....5

Jaffe v. Grant, 793 F.2d 1182 (11th Cir. 1986).....6

Jefferson County v. Acker et al, 92 F.3d 1561 (11th Cir. 1996).....10, 11

Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank, 751 F.2d 1193 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	17, 18
Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquistio Corp. 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	4
Loranger v. Stierheim, 10 F.3d 776 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	4, 6
McWhorter v. City of Birmingham, 906 F.2d 674 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	6
Moideen v. Gillespie, 55 F.3d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	14
Phillips v. Joint Legislative Committee, 637 F.2d 1014 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	6
Reshard v. Britt, 839 F.2d 1499 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	16, 17
Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper, 447 U.S. 752(1980).....	17
Sullivan v. Conway, 157 F.3d 1092 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
Tampa Bay Shipbuilding & Repair Co. v. Cedar Shipping Co., 320 F.3d 1213 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	18
United States v. Greenough, 782 F.2d 1556 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	5
United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	6
United States v. International business Machines Corporation, 475 F.Supp. 1372 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	7
United States v. Jean-Baptiste, 395 F.3d 1190 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	15
United States v. Kelly, 888 F.2d 732 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	5
United States v. Parcels of Property Located at 14 Leon Drive, 225 Fed.Appx.825 (11 th Cir. 2007).....	18
United States v. Zuger, 602 F.Supp. 889 (D.Conn. 1984).....	12
Zeigler v. Alabama, 731 F.2d 737 (11 th Cir. 1984).....	15

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 455.....1, 6, 12, 13

28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....2, 4, 5, 13

28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....2, 9, 10, 11, 12

28 U.S.C. § 455(d)(4).....9

28 U.S.C. § 455(f).....13

31 U.S.C. § 3729.....3
